
2021 Christopher Newport University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 22, 2021)

 
 

Overall Record: 22-12   Conf: 11-5   Home: 13-6   Away: 9-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (321), Opp (266)   DPs Turned: Team (12), Opp (24)   IBB: Team (5), Cassady (2), Martorano (1), Reilly (1), Schofield (1), Opp
(0)   Picked Off: Clark (2), Crosson (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (3), O'Brien (3), Totals (3), Opp (8)   Pickoffs: Team (8), Weber 3, Cassady 2, Checkosky 1, Gaither 1, Goodrich 1, Totals , Opp
(3)   SBA/ATT: Totals (62-95), O'Brien (28-41), Weber (7-11), Cassady (5-8), Wells (5-5), Husby (4-8), Braley (3-4), Caroline (3-4),
Checkosky (3-4), Clements (2-4), Gaither (1-3), Shriner (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
17 Cassady, Jay .358 32-30 95 22 34 12 1 4 29 60 .632 17 4 28 0 .466 2 0 1-1 163 19 3 .984
5 O'Brien, Eric .336 33-33 131 26 44 5 1 0 31 51 .389 16 5 9 5 .411 6 0 3-3 263 32 4 .987
1 Clark, Conner .317 34-34 142 35 45 7 0 1 21 55 .387 16 6 23 2 .404 2 9 17-19 78 1 1 .988
26 Schofield, Kyle .306 31-31 108 23 33 9 0 2 23 48 .444 16 6 23 3 .420 1 2 0-1 11 0 0 1.000
3 Fisher, Jonathan .289 34-34 135 41 39 5 1 4 24 58 .430 22 2 26 0 .394 1 9 7-8 26 80 10 .914
27 Reilly, Alec .289 29-24 83 22 24 9 1 2 22 41 .494 18 5 25 1 .439 1 1 1-1 46 6 1 .981
12 Weaver, Ethan .256 27-25 82 21 21 5 1 0 8 28 .341 14 2 24 0 .378 0 0 0-2 39 42 2 .976
7 Elliott, Daniel .237 27-22 76 16 18 4 0 0 12 22 .289 13 5 4 1 .379 1 3 2-2 12 40 7 .881
47 Perry, Jake 1.000 1-0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 1.000 1 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 4 1 0 1.000
18 Kelleher, Shane .333 7-0 9 1 3 0 0 0 3 3 .333 0 1 2 0 .400 0 0 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
4 Stevens, Josh .333 2-0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .333 0 0 2 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
14 Hodges, Brayden .311 23-18 61 14 19 1 2 2 18 30 .492 16 4 13 0 .481 0 3 3-5 24 39 6 .913
46 Crosson, Scott .308 25-22 91 18 28 6 2 1 20 41 .451 5 0 11 1 .330 4 2 6-6 39 1 0 1.000
2 Rhodes, Matt .269 14-4 26 3 7 0 0 0 4 7 .269 3 1 6 2 .367 0 1 1-1 3 7 3 .769
34 Furr, Derek .222 13-4 27 2 6 2 0 0 1 8 .296 3 0 6 0 .300 0 0 2-2 15 0 0 1.000
13 Martorano, Michael .212 18-14 52 11 11 1 1 2 9 20 .385 9 2 20 0 .338 2 0 3-4 15 0 1 .938
8 Doyle, Keegan .207 10-9 29 3 6 1 0 0 3 7 .241 8 0 12 0 .359 2 0 1-2 65 8 3 .961
11 Caroline, Drew .176 11-4 17 3 3 0 0 0 1 3 .176 2 3 1 1 .364 0 1 0-0 62 4 1 .985
9 Lingebach, Eric .154 10-0 13 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 .154 1 0 6 0 .214 0 0 0-0 10 7 0 1.000
25 Wallace, Cameron .133 12-2 15 1 2 1 0 0 0 3 .200 3 1 10 0 .316 0 1 0-0 25 1 1 .963
30 Poretz, Nathan .000 3-0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
19 Clements, Nathan .000 14-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 1 0 1.000
10 Goodrich, Gray .000 10-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 3 1 .800
Totals .289 34-34 1200 264 347 68 10 18 232 489 .408 184 47 254 16 .398 22 32 47-57 916 316 51 .960
Opponents .262 34-34 1176 184 308 54 8 17 160 429 .365 137 30 335 6 .351 11 20 31-50 895 321 73 .943

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
33 Reid, Scott 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 2.0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 .143 0 0 0 0 0
37 Keener, Tucker 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
10 Goodrich, Gray 1.93 0-0 9 0 0 0-0 0 9.1 14 5 2 2 9 3 0 0 .359 0 0 0 0 1
19 Clements, Nathan 2.70 0-0 13 0 0 0-0 0 16.2 19 5 5 10 18 2 1 1 .297 4 0 0 2 2
16 Husby, Josh 2.78 5-1 9 9 0 0-1 0 55.0 50 21 17 12 48 7 0 4 .240 7 3 0 2 2
44 Rosenberg, Jack 3.14 1-1 14 0 0 0-1 3 14.1 9 5 5 10 31 2 0 0 .188 1 1 0 0 3
45 Shriner, Colby 3.91 3-1 12 0 0 0-0 0 25.1 19 11 11 14 23 2 1 2 .209 1 0 1 1 2
31 Gaither, Matt 3.97 3-1 19 0 0 0-0 2 22.2 22 13 10 11 32 1 0 1 .256 3 4 0 0 2
17 Cassady, Jay 4.23 2-4 10 8 0 0-0 1 44.2 43 27 21 13 50 9 3 5 .246 10 4 2 0 4
35 Wells, Thomas 4.50 0-0 4 0 0 0-1 0 4.0 6 5 2 4 4 2 0 0 .316 2 0 0 0 0
39 Checkosky, Danny 4.87 1-0 16 0 0 0-1 0 20.1 20 13 11 10 19 4 0 0 .263 3 5 1 1 0
22 Strain, Carter 5.79 0-0 4 0 0 0-1 0 4.2 6 3 3 4 5 1 1 0 .316 3 2 0 0 0
21 Weber, Dylan 6.15 6-3 12 12 0 0-1 0 52.2 60 38 36 24 59 11 1 1 .290 6 8 0 3 3
32 Braley, Jack 6.75 1-0 8 3 0 0-0 1 25.1 28 23 19 13 23 7 1 1 .280 5 2 0 2 1
23 Pennell, Connor 9.00 0-1 5 2 0 0-1 0 6.0 7 9 6 7 7 2 0 2 .269 2 0 0 0 0
40 Anderson, Jack 40.50 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 1.1 4 6 6 3 1 1 0 0 .500 1 1 0 0 0
Totals 4.54 22-12 139 34 0 2 7 305.1 308 184 154 137 335 54 8 17 .262 48 30 4 11 20
Opponents 5.82 12-22 141 34 1 0 6 298.2 347 264 193 184 254 68 10 18 .289 58 47 7 22 32



2021 Christopher Newport University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 22, 2021)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
46 Crosson, Scott 40 39 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Lingebach, Eric 17 10 7 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
34 Furr, Derek 15 15 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Schofield, Kyle 11 11 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Husby, Josh 10 4 6 0 1.000 0 4 4 .500 0 0
47 Perry, Jake 5 4 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 Rosenberg, Jack 3 0 3 0 1.000 0 0 1 — 0 0
45 Shriner, Colby 3 2 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
32 Braley, Jack 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 3 1 .750 0 0
18 Kelleher, Shane 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Clements, Nathan 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 2 .500 0 0
35 Wells, Thomas 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
1 Clark, Conner 80 78 1 1 .988 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 O'Brien, Eric 299 263 32 4 .987 1 28 13 .683 3 0
11 Caroline, Drew 67 62 4 1 .985 0 3 1 .750 0 0
17 Cassady, Jay 185 163 19 3 .984 6 5 3 .625 0 0
27 Reilly, Alec 53 46 6 1 .981 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Weaver, Ethan 83 39 42 2 .976 8 0 0 — 0 0
25 Wallace, Cameron 27 25 1 1 .963 3 0 0 — 0 0
8 Doyle, Keegan 76 65 8 3 .961 3 0 0 — 0 0
13 Martorano, Michael 16 15 0 1 .938 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Fisher, Jonathan 116 26 80 10 .914 7 0 0 — 0 0
14 Hodges, Brayden 69 24 39 6 .913 4 0 0 — 0 0
7 Elliott, Daniel 59 12 40 7 .881 1 0 0 — 0 0
31 Gaither, Matt 7 2 4 1 .857 0 1 2 .333 0 0
10 Goodrich, Gray 5 1 3 1 .800 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Rhodes, Matt 13 3 7 3 .769 0 0 0 — 0 0
21 Weber, Dylan 11 1 7 3 .727 0 7 4 .636 0 0
39 Checkosky, Danny 6 2 1 3 .500 0 3 1 .750 0 0
23 Pennell, Connor 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
22 Strain, Carter 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
40 Anderson, Jack 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Stevens, Josh 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Poretz, Nathan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
33 Reid, Scott 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
37 Keener, Tucker 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1283 916 316 51 .960 35 31 16 .653 3 0
Opponents 1289 895 321 73 .943 66 47 9 .832 8 0


